own 5% or more of Shares in the Company’s issued share capital from time to time,
directly or indirectly, under any circumstances. If any Debenture Holders will be holding
5% or more of the Company’s issued share capital as enlarged by issue of the New Shares
after any conversion of New Shares, they are obliged to sell their Shares to independent
third parties or sell the Shares in the open market before they convert any New Shares,
to maintain their shareholding level always below 5% in the Shares of the Company after
conversion. Existing Shareholders holding 5% or more of the Company’s Shares are
obliged to sell down their Shares to below 5% of the issued share capital of the Company
before they subscribe any Debentures. Therefore no substantial shareholder, as defined
under the Listing Rules, will be introduced to the Company as a result of the conversion
of the New Shares.

Shareholding Structure of the Company Before and After the Exercise of
Conversion Rights Attached to the Debentures

Immediately before the
Debentures be converted

into any New Shares

Assuming the conversion
rights attached to

HK$200,000,000 Debentures
are fully exercised

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Palmsville Equities Inc. (Note) 48,000,000 4.92 48,000,000 2.7
Public:

1. Debenture Holders 0 0 800,000,000 45.05
2. Other Public 927,688,588 95.08 927,688,588 52.25

Total 975,688,588 100.00 1,775,688,588 100.00

Note: Palmsville Equities Inc. is a company beneficially owned by Mr. Zhou Ling, the Chairman of the
Company.

Voting Rights of Debenture Holder(s)

The Debenture Holder(s) do not have any voting rights in Shareholders’ meetings of
the Company.

Payment Terms of Debentures

The Debentures are redeemable at 100% of the principal amount on the Maturity
Date. If there is any outstanding Debentures, Debenture Holders shall give a notice to the
Company on or before 1 October 2008, being six months prior to the Maturity Date,
regarding their intention to convert or redeem their outstanding Debentures. Pursuant to